00 55 1

RECEIVED

98 MAR 21 PM 7: 16

OFFICE OF SEAT VIRGINIA
SECRETARY PERSONE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1998** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO	
(By Senator <u>Fackson</u> , et AL	)
PASSED MARCH 11,	1998
In Effect NINETY DAYS FROM Pas	sage

RECEIVED

98 MAR 21 PM 7: 16

OFFICE OF WILLI VICIONAL SERVICIONAL CONTROL OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 551

(By Senators Jackson, Craigo, Plymale, Bailey, Prezioso, Dugan, Kessler, Ball, Schoonover, Hunter, Sprouse, Ross, Sharpe, Anderson, Fanning, Helmick, White, Walker, Bowman, Wooton, Snyder, Love and Tomblin, Mr. President)

[Passed March 11, 1998; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article thirty, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section ten, relating to legislative rules; and authorizing specific rules relating to the West Virginia prepaid tuition trust fund act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article thirty, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section ten, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 30. WEST VIRGINIA PREPAID TUITION TRUST ACT.

### §18-30-10. Board of trustees; authorization of rules.

- 1 The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
- 2 thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 ninety-seven, modified by the board of trustees of the
- 4 West Virginia prepaid tuition trust fund to meet the
- 5 objections of the legislative oversight commission on
- 6 education accountability and refiled in the state register
- 7 on the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hun-
- 8 dred ninety-eight, relating to the West Virginia prepaid
- 9 tuition trust fund (rules for the West Virginia prepaid
- 10 tuition trust fund), are authorized.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within	approved this	the 2550
day of	March	, 1998
v		
	2018	welerum \
		Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/20/98

Time 10:50 am